Unofficial Copy SB0290/719031/1

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 290

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "altering" in line 3 down through "fund" in line 4 and substitute "altering the use of funds"; in line 5, after the first comma insert "to allow planning, design, construction, reconstruction, repair, renovation, and capital equipping; altering the description of the location of the project to be 113 South Broadway; altering the matching fund requirement to allow the grantee to provide a matching fund that consists of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to June 1, 1999; and extending the date by which the grantee must provide and expend a matching fund".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 10, strike "1(5)" and substitute "1(3) and 1(5)".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, after line 15, insert:

"(3) The cash proceeds of the sale of the bonds shall be paid to the Treasurer and first shall be applied to the payment of the expenses of issuing, selling, and delivering the bonds, unless funds for this purpose are otherwise provided, and then shall be credited on the books of the Comptroller and expended, on approval by the Board of Public Works, for the following public purposes, including any applicable architects' and engineers' fees: as a grant to the Board of Directors of the Baltimore American Indian Center (referred to hereafter in this Act as "the grantee") for the lacquisition, development, and improvement of the building located at 1720 East Lombard Street PLANNING, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, REPAIR, RENOVATION, AND CAPITAL EQUIPPING OF THE BUILDING LOCATED AT 113 SOUTH BROADWAY in Baltimore City.".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, in line 20, strike "No part of the" and substitute "THE".